

No. 06-1221

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

SPRINT/UNITED MANAGEMENT CO.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ELLEN MENDELSON,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari To The  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the Tenth Circuit

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF AARP  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

DANIEL B. KOHRMAN\*  
THOMAS W. OSBORNE  
LAURIE MCCANN  
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION

MELVIN R. RADOWITZ  
AARP

601 E Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20049  
(202) 434-2060

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* AARP  
\*Counsel of Record

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	2
ARGUMENT . . . . .	5
I. ANECDOTAL EVIDENCE, INCLUDING “OTHER SUPERVISOR EVIDENCE,” IS OFTEN NOT ONLY HIGHLY RELEVANT, BUT ALSO INDISPENSABLE TO AN INDIVIDUAL PLAINTIFF’S PROOF OF DISCRIMINATORY INTENT . . . . .	7
A. This Court Never Has Endorsed The Sort Of <i>Per Se</i> Rule Of Exclusion Enforced By The District Court In This Case . . . . .	7
B. Anecdotal Evidence Is Routinely Admitted In Individual Disparate Treatment Cases Because Of The Difficulty Of Proving An Employer’s Discriminatory Intent . . . . .	10
II. ANECDOTAL EVIDENCE OF INTENTIONAL BIAS IS ADMISSIBLE IF IT MAY INFORM THE FACTFINDER ABOUT INFLUENCES ON AN EMPLOYER’S ALLEGED DECISIONS ADVERSE TO A PLAINTIFF . . . . .	12
A. The Court Should Decline To Adopt A Rigid Nexus Requirement For Admission Of Anecdotal Evidence . . . . .	13

B.	“Nexus” Affects The Weight, Not The Admissibility of Anecdotal Evidence . . . . .	14
C.	Evidence Of An “Atmosphere” Of Discrimination Is Probative Of Discriminatory Intent . . . . .	19
D.	Evidence of A Discriminatory Corporate “Culture” Is Probative Of Discriminatory Intent . . . . .	22
E.	Anecdotal Evidence Is Especially Critical Where, As Here, The Employer Is Permitted to Present “Other-Supervisor” Evidence of Non-Discrimination . . .	25
III.	BECAUSE OF THE NATURE OF AGE DISCRIMINATION, BARRING ANECDOTAL OTHER-SUPERVISOR EVIDENCE WOULD ERECT AN INSURMOUNTABLE BARRIER TO OBTAINING RELIEF FOR MANY OF ITS VICTIMS . . . . .	26
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abrams v. Lightolier Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 1204 (3d Cir. 1995) . . . . .	18
<i>Bevan v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 118 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	16, 24, 28
<i>Brewer v. Quaker State Oil Ref. Corp.</i> , 72 F.3d 326 (3d Cir. 1995) . . . . .	28
<i>Conway v. Electro Switch Corp.</i> , 825 F.2d 593 (1st Cir. 1987) . . . . .	11, 16, 18
<i>Cummings v. Standard Register Co.</i> , 265 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2001) . . . . .	19, 20
<i>EEOC. v. Century Broad. Corp.</i> , 957 F.2d 1446 (7th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	24
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983) . . . . .	26
<i>Ercegovich v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 154 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estes v. Dick Smith Ford, Inc.</i> , 856 F.2d 1097 (8th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	9, 16
<i>Fast v. S. Union Co., Inc.</i> , 149 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	27, 28
<i>Fuentes v. Perskie</i> , 32 F.3d 759 (3d Cir. 1994) . . .	19
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978) . . . . .	8
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys. Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004) . . . . .	27, 29

<i>Greene v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 554 (10th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	16
<i>Hamblin v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.</i> , 636 N.W.2d 150 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001) . . .	29
<i>Haskell v. Kaman Corp.</i> , 743 F.2d 113 (2d Cir. 1984) . . . . .	19
<i>Hawkins v. Hennepin Technical Ctr.</i> , 900 F.2d 153 (8th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	7
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993) . . . . .	26
<i>Heynes v. Caruso</i> , 69 F.3d 1475 (9th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	22
<i>Hollander v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 895 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1990) . . . . .	11
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988) . . . . .	22
<i>Hunter v. Allis-Chalmers Corp., Engine Div.</i> , 797 F.2d 1417 (7th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	9, 11
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) . . . . .	16
<i>Josey v. John R. Hollingsworth Corp.</i> , 996 F.2d 632 (3d Cir. 1993) . . . . .	19
<i>Kirsch v. Fleet Street, Ltd.</i> , 148 F.3d 149 (2nd Cir. 1998) . . . . .	23
<i>Lockhart v. Westinghouse Credit Corp.</i> , 879 F.2d 43 (3d Cir. 1989) . . . . .	23, 28
<i>Madel v. FCI Mktg., Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1247 (8th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	22

<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Pub. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995) . . . . .	6
<i>McKenzie v. Carroll Int’l Corp.</i> , 610 S.E.2d 341 (W.Va. 2004) . . . . .	21
<i>Moorhouse v. Boeing Co.</i> , 501 F.Supp. 390 (E.D. Pa. 1980) . . . . .	24, 25
<i>Mullen v. Princess Anne Volunteer Fire Co., Inc.</i> , 853 F.2d 1130 (4th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	20
<i>O’Connor v. Consolidated Coin Caterers Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 308 (1996) . . . . .	16
<i>Palasota v. Haggard Clothing Co.</i> , 342 F.3d 569 (5th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	13
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riordan v. Kempiners</i> , 831 F.2d 690 (7th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	9, 12
<i>Rose v. National Cash Register Corp.</i> , 703 F.2d 225 (6th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	24
<i>Ryder v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 128 F.3d 128 (3rd Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1116 (1998) . . . . .	17
<i>Shattuck v. Kinetic Concepts, Inc.</i> , 49 F.3d 1106 (5th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	23
<i>Slattery v. Swiss Reinsurance Am. Corp.</i> , 248 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	23, 28
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005) . . .	27

<i>Spulak v. K Mart Corp.</i> , 894 F.2d 1150 (10th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	5
<i>Texas Dep't of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>United Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983) . . . . .	8, 10, 12
<i>Wyvill v. United Companies Life Ins. Co.</i> , 212 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	13

## STATUTES

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, Pub. L. 90-202, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621-634 . <i>passim</i>	
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, § 715, 78 Stat. 241, 265 . . . . .	26

## RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 401 . . . . .	5
Fed. R. Evid. 403 . . . . .	5, 9, 11
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b) . . . . .	21, 22

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rebecca Hannon White & Linda Hamilton Krieger, <i>Whose Motive Matters?: Discriminating in Multi-Actor Employment Decision Making</i> , 61 LA. L. REV. 495 (2001) . . . . .	28
---	----

Report of the Secretary of Labor,  
*The Older Worker: Age Discrimination  
in Employment* (1965), reprinted in U.S.  
Equal Employment Opportunity  
Commission, Legislative History of the  
Age Discrimination in Employment Act  
(1981) ..... 26
